

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 15, 2020**No. 20-5193**

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
APPELLANTS

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
APPELLEE

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CIV. NO. 19-3619)*

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES, FEDERATION OF
AMERICAN HOSPITALS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHILDREN'S
HOSPITALS, MEMORIAL COMMUNITY HOSPITAL AND HEALTH SYS-
TEM, PROVIDENCE HEALTH SYSTEM – SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA D/B/A
PROVIDENCE HOLY CROSS MEDICAL CENTER, AND BOTHWELL RE-
GIONAL HEALTH CENTER**

LISA S. BLATT
WHITNEY D. HERMANDORFER
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 434-5050
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. HHS UNREASONABLY INTERPRETED SECTION 2718(e)	2
A. HHS Impermissibly Interpreted “Standard Charges”	2
B. HHS Impermissibly Interpreted “A List”	12
C. <i>Chevron</i> Does Not Save the Rule.....	15
II. THE RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	18
III. THE RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	9
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19, 20
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	19
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 925 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	16
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	16
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	18
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	13
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	6
<i>Music Choice v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , No. 19-1011, 2020 WL 4782379 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 18, 2020)	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	20, 22
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Burke</i> , 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	17
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	13
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	19, 21
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:	
U.S. Const. amd. I.....	2, 18, 22
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(e)	8
Public Health Service Act, <i>as amended by Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2009), Section 2718(e)	1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 23, 33
45 C.F.R. § 180.40	12
79 Fed. Reg. 27,978 (May 15, 2014)	10, 11
84 Fed. Reg. 65,464 (Nov. 27, 2019).....	23
84 Fed. Reg. 65,524 (Nov. 27, 2019).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
Other Authorities:	
<i>List</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/list	14
<i>List</i> , OED Online, www.oed.com/view/Entry/108991	14
